BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Inter-office Correspondence

TO: Memo to the file DATE: March 10, 1995

FROM: Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

SUBJECT: Case No. 93-91-SPHA (Tammy Polk)

I had several telephone conversations with Tammy Polk regarding
the above case. She is Richard H. O'Connell's niece and is acqulring the
property. She is planning to put a modular home on the site. She indicated
that the home which is proposed would not be oriented as shown on the site
plan. That is, the site plan shows that the front of the dwelliing would
Fface Alabama hvenue and Mrs. Polk proposes orienting the house towards Anne
Arundel Street. The house would remain in the same building envelope as
shown on the plan, however.

As T explained to Mrs. Polk, orienting the house towards Anne
Arundel Street would alter the setbacks. The side yards would become the
front vard and vice-versa. Thus, I advised her that orientation of the
house toward Anne Arundel Street would not be consistent with the approval
granted in the prior Order. 1In view of my comments, she is consldering
locating the house so as to still face Alabama Avenue but have a side door
lowards Anne Arundel Street. That would seem to be appropriate 1f the orien-
tation of the house remains consistent as on the site plan.

1 attach this memorandum to the file in the event a question
arises when she makes application for permit.

LES :mmn
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Baltimore County, Maryland

DO Please Note & File [:I To be Signed

O For Your Information O Please Comment

O Please Note & Return 0 Please See Me

O Please Handle 0O Investigate & Report
O Please answer, Sending me Copy of your letter

O Please Prepare reply for my Signature

Remarks:
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PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING & BEFCRE THE As to the Petition for Variance, an area variance may be granted where bdiviai ) Lt
ZONING VARIANCE subdivision 1n Baltimore County which was platted and has been built out . . . X . .. )
: . t d L d

S/$ Alabama Ave, 25 ft. W of ZONING COMMISSIONER strict application of the zoning regulations would cause practical difficul- ) _ variance will be in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the
¢/1 of Anne Arundel Street prior to the adoption of the B.C.Z.R. Mr. O'Connell further testified that B.C.Z.R
2827 Alabama Avenue OF BALTIMORE COUNTY ty to the Petitioner and his property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 by th 4 _ e
13th Election District is mother owned and lived at the adjoining property, known as 2815 Alabama : .

. Pu t dvert ) 5t
1st Councilmanic District Case No. 93-91-5PHA (1973). To prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner A ‘ rsuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public

venue, or approximately 60 years. In approximately 1960, she acquired ; ;
h t Petiti . t 3 gl -

Richard H. O'Connell must meet the following: . earing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons given above, the re
Pot it ioner the subject property, known as 2817 Alabama Avenue. Mr. O'Connell proposes
1) whether strict compliance with requirement )
would unreasonably prevent the use of the proper- to construct a single family dwelling on the subject site. The proposed
ty for a permitted purpose or render conformance o ]
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW unnecessarily burdensome; building envelope is 24 ft. in width and due to the narrowness of the prop-

lief requested should be granted.

AR RARRAN

THEREFORE€7{? IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissicner of Baltimore Coun-
4

. C
ty ths.gi Z day of October, 1992, that, pursuant to Petition for Special

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as both a Petition 2) whether the grant would do substantial erty, the above requested variances are necessary. Mr. O'Connell noted
injustice to applicant as well as other property '
for Special Hearing and Petition for Variance for that property known 2817 owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxa- that many of the other homes in the Baltimore Highlands subdivision were

tion than that applied for would give substantial
Alabama Avenue in the Baltimore Highlands subdivision of Baltimore County. relief; and constructed on 40 ft. lots. Thus, the construction of the proposed house

Hearing, approval of the use of lots 23 and 24, as shown on the plat plan,
as one (1) buildable lot, and confirmation that the overall density of the

area will not be changed or or increased due to said use, be and is hereby

Under the Petition for Special Hearing, the property owner requests approv- 3) whether relief can be granted in such fash- would be in keeping with the character and scheme of the neighborhood. In
ion that the &spirit of the ordinance will be o .
al of the use of lots 23 and 24, as shown on the plat plan, as one (1) observed and public safety and welfare secured. fact, it is to be noted that the Office of Planning and Zoning within their

GRANTED: and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Secticn 1B02.3.B of the

buildable 1lot, and confirmation that the overall density of the area will Zoning Plans Advisory Committee comment, recommends approval of the Peti- Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a lot width of 40
Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. L1 ' o ) .

not be increased@ or changed as the result of this use. 28 (1974 ioner's request. However, a restriction is suggested by the Office of ft., in lieu of the required 55 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

As to the Petition for Variance, the Petitioner/property owner seeks Planning and Zoning that the proposed construction will have the same foot-

It is clear from the testimony that if the variances are granted,

relief from Section 1B02.3.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations print, setbacks and house orientation as the adjacent house at 2810 Pennsyl-

such use, as proposed, will not be contrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R. .
{B.C.Z.R.), to permit a lot width of 40 ft., in lieu of the required 55 vania Avenue, This restriction will create a wide strip of open space
and will not result in any injury to the public good.

ft.; to permit a side street setback of 9 ft., in lieu of the required 25 paralleling Anne Arundel Street and preserve the character of the neighbor-
After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it

ft., and to permit a side yard setback of 7 ft., in lieu of the required 10 hood. Mr. O'Connell was agreeable to construction in compliance with that

is clear that a practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result o

ft., all as more particularly shown on Petitiocner's Exhibit No. 1, the plat restriction.

if the variances are not granted. It has been established that special

to accompany the Petitions. After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is

circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or struc-

Appearing and testifying at the public hearing was the Petitioner, clear that practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship would result if 1. The Petiticner may apply for his buildin

N ture which is the subject of the variances requested, and that the require- ) X _ . pérmit and be granted :amzpu;on receipt of th?s

Richard H. O'Connell. There were no Protestants present. | the relief requested in the special hearing was not granted. It has been Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware

ments from which the Petitioner seeks relief will unduly restrict the use ~ ) _ - that ;roceedin; at this time is at ﬁis own risk

Mr. O'Connell testified that he owns the subject property known as . established that the requirements from which the Petitioner seeks relief . until such time as the 30 day appellate process

of the 1land due to the special conditions unique to this particular par- ) from this Order has expired pr for wh:tever

lots 23 and 24 in the Baltimore Highlands subdivision. This is an older would unduly restrict the use of the land due to the special conditions : ’

reason, this Order is reversed, the Petition
cel. In addition, the variances requested will not cause any injury to oner

unique to this particular parcel. 1In addition, the relief requested will ?gﬁlgeszrgig;lr::i:iopiz;t::;:; :gdi:: ;i?g?g:ible

not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and general welfare. : condition.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that a variance to permit a side street setback
of 9 ft., in lieu of the required 25 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance to permit a side yard setback
of 7 ft., in lieu of the required 10 ft., all in a~cordance with Petition-
er's Exhibit No. 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the
following restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief grant-

ed herein:

the public health, safety and general welfare. Further, granting of the

v -
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. . . Baltimore County Governmenl . ' . Cf ?) ﬁ,h S @H ﬁ qq (T’f) ‘._‘l _ S {%{ ﬂ (f'c‘r

Zoning Commissioner

Office of Planning and Zoning P ®2 0 f ° H °
2. The Petitioner shall comply with the Zoning A3 o ﬂ P etltlon or mal mrmg

Plans Advisory Committee comment from the Office g ,
of Planning and Zoning dated September 30, 1992. § *

totheZoningCommlsshnarofBalﬁmeCmnty

/ 7 % Suite 113 Courthouse AR iy o o
Z 400 Washington Avenue . . the property located 9 -
7;//%72"7/ }’ ' %///Z Towson, Mlg) 21204 (410) 887-4386 for the property locatedat 2.7( > “fotpoa A <. £l A g H oo

which is presently zoned —
‘" LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT which is presently zoned ¢ 5 - DKs 4

; L _ This Petition shall be fliled with the Office of

Zoning Commissioner for October 28, 1992 This Petit \ Zoning Administration & Development Management

Balti g re Count The unders: shall be flled with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management. hl he undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baftimore County and which is described in the description and piat attach
1mo Y undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat sttached ereto and made a part hereof, hersby petition for a Variance from Section(s) P ached

hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, S 7. e - 1, , . o - oy g
to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner shouid approve oo 7.5 /c f: NL:MJJI 3 { 'y VAP S AP 7R Lo 7 d,a ) e,y S heo s
. . L ) e - Srrry en e o _ - ~ . - i

Le 7 's Ay ¢ A €4 S/lo&-'l\/ c vt e T /}/"/V PO /)‘d//"é}-f S vl ¢ N, ()-»’//J."r.—/\ i Lo o 7 5 ‘)/ '__77';,”5"//‘_/

rd

Lo T A red w7 The oy « /i c/-zNﬂJ?V-(’dF The oy e i L LY of the Zoni ; . . . liesy I /e

.o - €< Cractic .T:I;g: mulatlonadlﬂalhmore County, 1o the Zoning Law of Baftimore County, for the following r;aso/t:s:“(i:dica{ethu-:!sﬁp or
Mr. Richard H. 0O'Connell Mol e gy s <agef o/ 5‘/'1"’ ’Q/fc// . AV Iecidd o TART e e i r o T v g 7
3019 Michigan Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21227

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance

Case No. 93-91-SPHA Property is to be posted and adverti . . _
2817 Alabama Avenue Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. L or we, agree to pay expenses of above vm':?: ;a:"p';zscnbed 0¥ Zoning Regulations.

. , h 0 po.'i , #fc., pon fili ? p.tﬂ' i
|, of we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltinr::re Counngy adop:ed pur':t.lga:: zlzhe ZoI:inr; ‘E: fu'nhor Kmore g are to
Dear Mr. O'Connell: are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursusnt to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County. 9 Law for Baltimore County.

. 2 s : : We do deciare and #firm, under the of , that 'we are the
Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned — mm»dL n uncer the penates o perury e

case. The Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance have been granted, in : toguownere RICHARD H O'CONNELL &-mm;:‘mm;:mm%?ﬁrdmwm,,,,,,,m,,.

accordance with the attached Order. AQI'&/&P / H. &’fc Aol / Loga Oweerts

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please {Type opRrint Name) 5;( batc, . O =

be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30? days of the @/ #0& nz ﬁ {Typd or Print Name) _ NNE ]
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. 1f you require : Signature X /7 W /f (} ‘, 21 y%
additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to ) atre - At £ 4

contact our Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.

(Type of Print Name}

(Type or Print Name

Very truly yours/ Signature <
/—-" ad Signature
///"/6-!///( 3019 MICHIGAN AVENUE 789-2735 Attomey for Petitiones:

awrence E. Schmidt Address [ —rey 30!3 i
Zoning Commissioner BALTIMORE MD 21227 {Type of Print Name) i nié h;

qan_Hoi  ag4-2135,

Chy Stale . .

Name, Address and phons Aumber of lsgal owner, purch of rep i e L gﬂ ' Tl rmoeg E J-D.Cj_, — JL;};’?
 be contacted. ) Name, Address and phone number Stare hoode
1o be contacted

‘ #{i chiard M. OConme 1)
& boy o -

Addrese Phone No. ‘iﬂl‘; N T . I 5!“- e ey 2 b
OFFICE USE ONLY Address “mﬁh“‘%‘z‘j‘-’
E————
ESTHAATED LENGTH OF MEARNIO [ b OFFICE USE Ony y "
whevalioble for Hearing /“' "‘\ ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEAMNG [ b
the foliowing detes Next Two Monthe unavaileble for Husring

ALL / the foflowing datee Hext Two Momthe

DAYE f/ﬂ/ﬁv e

. aL OTHER
\ / REVIEWED BY: el DATE Y/ c/f z

of legal ownes, contract PUChaser of representative

Nellie O'CONNELL 789-2268
Name
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ACCOUNT
Baltimore County

amount_$ _Jl0O. 00
) W Zoning Administration &
v 1 Development Management

I{/ J / - ﬁt 0 48 111 West Chesapeoke Avenue
> of 22 LK e oo o ; v P d / SA
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- p ™~ '

—+ b /Y b f,/co-han AS (et

----.---—---—-----------------a----—-

iatake? s R
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/i fz s fo it ten 1 _—
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DRBAS RmmERDZ Y »
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly mwspapTr published | Baltimore County BHRERGE ANDERBGN. MaYRERBAL :

‘!Bbcml:l(_'llo( ﬂ[p)ﬁ
d in h of uccessive A ~ ' zo'"'n Adminish‘all'on & @
in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., onceineachof _____gs

—- Dév nt Management N
}D l\ \ 61 - ), ! v ‘ 111 West C"mpeahAven%eme H2300101
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_ R
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LONG GREEN HoTEL $250., 00
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L 07

' . Bfafltimo;ez Count);\ g”?:':ﬁg:,
Oftice of Zoning Administr:
itimore County Government
gf?ficc of Zoning Admimstrauor: ——
and Development Managemen
Office of Planning & Zoning

Office of Zoning Administration
Office of Planning & Zoning
Ba_[limore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration

and Development Management
Office of Planning & Zoning
and Development Mana ement ‘
: Office of Planning & Zgning
, o (410) 887-3353 a
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Baltimore County Government .

111 West Chesapeake Avenue (410) 887-3353 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 dctober 8, 1992 Towson, MD 21204
%11 West Chesapeake Avenue G sS
owson, MD 21204
atE:___/2-6- P2~

(419) 887-3353
o 587-3353 : Mr. Richard H. O'Connell
3019 Michigan Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21227
Richard H. O'Connell a
3019 Michigan Avenve
Baltimore, Maryland 21227

RE: Item No. 99, Case No: 93-9}-181’1-!1\
Petitioner: Richard H. O_Conne
Petition for Special Hearing
. 3-91-SPHA (Item 99) '
CASE NUMBER: 93-91-
' § of ¢/1 Anne Arundel Street
5/S Mabama Avenue, 25

Dear Mr. O'Connell:
i lans
i . ittee (ZAC) has reviewed the p

Rooms 118, 014 Courthouse, 400 Rashington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 ag follows: The Zoning Plans Advisory COI;I!U.tt:ea ( tition. The attached comments
B lnimia lt Coumcliaanic submitted with the above re :::':n notpeintended to  indicate the
13th Election | from each reviewing agency . assure that all
Petitioner(s): Richard H. O'Conne:l; t 9:00 a.». in Rm. 118, Old Courthouse. CASE NMBER: 93-91-Spa {Item 99) appropriateness of the zoning action requested, bu:hzo etitioner, are
HEARING: THURSDAY, OCTOBER 22, 1392 at 3: S/S Alabama Avemve, 25' g of ¢/1 Anne Arundel Street parties, i.e. Zoning Commissioner, attormey and/or d tp the proposed
2817 Llabems dvene made aware of plans or P!'Ok_"'lelns “1’_3‘ rezar ° Your petition has been received and accepted for filing this
:fgtmf?o:ff ict ; 1::‘ Counciluenic improvements that may have a bearing on this case. o . o

advertising : : ocmm. : members of 2AC ay of September,
s 04O T (s due for ing and posting of the HEARTNG: THURSDAY, 22, 1992 at 9:00 a.a. in R 118, 01d Courthouse. Enclosed are all comments iunlfmltt:gozhugnfzz uxf:r::tgion. 1f additional
Please be adv that offer or request orma - d them
. . member Z2AC, I will forwar
property and bearing date o8 THE ORDER comments are received from other r's of ni tive will be placed
20MTNG SIGN & POST SET(S) RETURNED ¥ THE DAY OF THE mm \EARTIG to you. Otherwise, any comment that is not informa
THE ‘ THE DAY OF . .
THIS FEE MOST BE PAID AND SET(S) FROM THE PROPERTY UNTIL ]
REMOVE THE SIGE & POST
SHALL WOT ISSUE. DO NOT .
to the Zoming Office, County Office Building, 111

Plogse forward your check via retgrn sail

Dear Petitioner(s):

i i ed for £iling on the
i file. This petition was accept . S
;:t:heolfleaiigg enclosed filing certificate and a hearing schedule
accordingly.
Chasapeaake
timore County, Mary
l;:::b:):d:: Ba:ll-diate attention to this matter is suggested.

ARNOLD JAQLON /
DIRECTOR
. the filing of future
i comments are related only tc : _
:::iigllg:tg?:ions and are aimed at expediting the petition filing
process with this office.

Received By:

t L
’ 1) The Director of Zoning Administration and Iz:\‘;el:mg ' w . M W 9(
Management has instituted a system whereby sea:gtions that . b
attorneys who feel that they are capable of filing pe petitions Chairman,
' comply with all aspects of the i:oninziggﬁatignt; andthis office
file the pe
@ filing requirements can

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee
ithout the necessity of a preliminary review by Zoning personnel.
W

Petitioner: Richard H. 0'Connell

Petitioner's Attorney:
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B/ Develispers ENglnNesring pivis;gn {(Public Services! ogs22/92
Development Review Commi e R?S%in For
Authorized signature ____j“,,_.a Date _1[!![1!-__

Project Name - _
File Number Waiver Number Zoning Issue Meeting Date

Stonegate at Patapsco (Azreal Property)
FOa74
- ZON DED
COUNT 1

Walter T. Anderson and Charles £. Mavnard

DED DEPRM RP STP TE

Timmermann for Estate of A.V. Williams

Gerard E. and Susan L. Quinn
DED DEPRM RP STP TE
J/ Michael 5. and Margaret L. Craft
"DED DEPRM RP STP TE
Eric H. and Margaret W. Naviasky

DED DEPRM RP STP TE

Richard H. 0'Connell

DED DEFPRM RP STP TE
COUNT 2

FINAL TOTALS
COUNT 10

Department of Environmental otgction & source Management ) o9/s2a/92
Development Review Committ
Authorized signature 4

Project Name . Dat
File Number Waiver Number Meeting Date

i - M ret L., Craft
“/ Michael S. and Marga 9,281/92

. DED DEPRM RP STP TE A/ﬂ commaevrs

——

Eric H. and Margaret W. Naviasky

DED DEPRM RP STP TE

e T T T T T T T T EEE et T T P L b - b 2 b L bt
EERECSEsrEEECSRSSCSSSSSRNSIES=XS

/ Abrams Development Group

DED DEPRM RP STP TE

COUNT @9

Terry A. and Joan K. Greenwood

STP (omitted in error) M ; A [M”’J},}L

John Dietsch

O LOPMIENTS

7 VO (ommenzz

¥

DEPRM * wﬂ% /mf"'""‘z"?

———————————————— CErSEESEOETNEISSSSRISTRESE
IS oSS SRS RES=SSSSS=SISS=S=SS =Ewms = =

Edward L. and Francine M. Wickman

77
DEFPRM D‘ ﬂr

Charles W. Berg And Willie D. Graves

78
| Ayg roCasy

COLINT &

FINAL TOTALS
COUNT 29

s END OF REPORT =»

Reard e af29/as-

. 0. James Lighthizer

Marylmdoapa’vrmtof Transportation Secretary

State Highway Administration prlawand

Ms. Julie Winiarski Re:  Baltimore County
Zoning Administration and Hem No.: ¢ 99 (MIK)
Development Management

County Office Building

Room 109

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Dear Ms. Winiarski:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it
does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway Administration
projects.

Please contact David Ramsey at 410-333-1350 {f you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,
iyl
W % ?/24{11,

John
I’ Engineering Access Permits
Division

My telephone number is

Ti ter for red or Speech
383-7558 Baitimore Iom-Mﬂ D.C. Hotm-“z-ma Statewide Toll Free
707 North Calvert St., Baitimore, Maryland 21203-0717

Baltimore County Government .
Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901

Towson, MD 21204-5500 SEPTEMBER 30, 1992 (410) 887-4500

Arnold Jablon

Director

Zoning Administration and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Property Owner: RICHARD H. O'CONNEL
Location: 2817 ALABAMA AVENUE
Item No.: 99 (MJK) Zoning Agenda: SEPTEMBER 21, 1992

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no comments at this time.

/
1

N ~ ' 8 and

REVIEWER:( _ ob\g Q\gﬂ- ’5‘9{;4// :ggiovzg

Planning \Group
Special fnspection Division

Fire Prevention Bureau

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARY LAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration &
Development Management

DATE: September 30, 1992

FROM: Pat Keller, Deputy Director
Office of Planning and Zoning

SURIJRCT: 2817 Alabama Avenue

INFORMATION:
Item Number: 99

Petitioner: Richard H. 0'Connell

Property Size: 0.115

: DR5.5 .

Requested Action: Variance

Hearing Date: /

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

This petitioner is requesting a Special Hearing to approve lots 23 and 24 as one
buildable lot and that the overall density of the area will not be increased or
changed. The petitioner is also requesting a variance to permit a 40 foot lot

width, a 9 foot side street setback, and a 7 foot side yard setback in lieu of 55
feet, 25 feet and 10 feet respectively.

The Office of Planning and Zoning recommends APPROVAIL of the petitioner's re-
quest subject to the following conditions.

The house proposed by the 0'Connell's should have the same footprint, setbacks
and house orientation as the adjacent house at 2810 Pennsylvania Avenue. This
house has the same lot dimensions as the 0'Connell's lot and has provided a gener-
ous side yard setback along Anne Arundel Street. Therefore, the Office of
Planning and Zoning supports the requested variances in order to preserve a wide

strip paralleling Anne Arundel Street that matches the adjacent house at 2810
Pennsylvania Avenue.
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